ISBT 128
For Tissues
An Introduction
15th Edition - 2025
IN-007
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 15th Edition 2
©2025 ICCBBA, All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
Table of Contents

ISBT 128 specif ies:
• the fundamental elements of  traceability;
o a donation numbering system that ensures globally
unique identif ication
o standardized product description coding
o division identif ication
o processing facility identif ication
• the information to be transferred, using internationally agreed
reference tables;
• an international product reference database;
• the data structures in which this information is placed;
• bar coding system for transfer of  the information on the product
label;
• a standard layout for the product labels of  some subject areas;
• a standard reference for use in electronic messaging.
The standard, originally accepted by the ISBT Council in 1994, has
gained widespread acceptance. It has been extended beyond blood
transfusion to include tissue and all MPHO. More than 6,000 facilities
across six continents are registered to use ISBT 128, and this number
continues to grow. Millions of  blood, cell, and tissue products are labeled
with ISBT 128 each year. The Eye Bank Association of  North America
(EBAA) required implementation of  ISBT 128 labeling in 2017.
The most current version of  the standard terminology is maintained on
the ICCBBA website at www.iccbba.org.
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 15th Edition 9
©2025 ICCBBA, All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
4 Unique Donation Identification
ISBT 128 provides for unique identif ication of  any donation event or
zygote/embryo formed through ART worldwide. It does this by using a
13-character identif ier built f rom three elements; the f irst element
identif ies the facility that assigned the number, the second the year, and
the third a sequence number for the donation. For example:
Donation Identification Number (DIN) + Flag Characters + Check Character
  A9 9 9 9  2 6  1 2 3 4 5 6     T
                   FIN YEAR SEQUENCE
NUMBER
 FLAG CHECK
CHARACTER
Donation Identification Number (DIN)
where:
A9999 is the Facility Identif ication Number (FIN) of  the facility that
assigned the DIN;
26 identif ies the year in which the DIN was assigned;
123456 is the 6-digit sequence number controlled and maintained by the
facility assigning the DIN.
These f irst 13 characters comprise the Donation Identif ication Number
(DIN).
The two digits printed vertically (the “f lag” characters) allow individual bar
codes in a number set to be discretely identif ied, providing an option to
add process control into the collection and production processes.
An additional character is enclosed in a box at the end of  the identif ier.
This is a checksum character used when a number is entered into a
0
2
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 15th Edition 10
©2025 ICCBBA, All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
computer system through the keyboard to verify the accuracy of  the
keyboard entry.